

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 17-1232**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**JEREMY M. WERNER,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR IOWA COUNTY,
HONORABLE ANDREW B. CHAPPELL**

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT**

Brandon Brown
Gina Messamer
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email:
bbrown@parrishlaw.com
gmessamer@parrishlaw.com

Peter Riley
Tom Riley Law Firm, P.L.C.
4040 First Avenue NE
P.O. Box 998
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406
Telephone: (319) 363-4040
Fax: (319) 363-9789
Email:
peterr@trlf.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

CASE STATEMENT 12

FACTS 12

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Preservation & Standard of Review..... 17

 II. IDOT Officer Glade Acted beyond His Statutory Authority When
 He Stopped Mr. Werner for Speeding. 17

 1. Legislative and Judicial History..... 18

 2. Merchants Motor and the Plain Language of Iowa Code § 321.477
 Govern this Case..... 30

 III. Iowa Code Chapter 804 Did Not Authorize IDOT Officer Glade’s
 Actions. 35

 1. Plain Language of Chapter 804 Did Not Authorize IDOT Officer
 Glade’s Actions..... 35

 2. Merchants Motor Rejected Citizen’s Arrest Defense 37

 3. State v. Lloyd Does Not Abrogate Merchants Motor 39

 4. IDOT’s Interpretation of Chapter 804 Renders Superfluous
 Multiple Statutes 42

 5. Recent Amendment of Iowa Code § 321.477 Demonstrates IDOT
 Officer Glade Lacked Authority 45

 IV. Suppression Is the Necessary Remedy..... 51

CONCLUSION..... 54

ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE 55
CHART OF RELEVANT STATUTES..... 56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions

U.S. Const., amend. IV 53

Iowa Const., art. I, § 8..... 53

Code Sections

Iowa Code T. XIII, Ch. 238, § 4626 (1939) 21

Iowa Code § 80.22 (1946) 23

Iowa Code § 80.22 (2016) 41, 42

Iowa Code § 321.1 (2016) 32–33

Iowa Code § 321.1 (1946) 23, 31–32

Iowa Code § 321.2 (1946) 23

Iowa Code § 321.2 (1971) 26–27

Iowa Code § 321.2 (1975) 27

Iowa Code § 321.2 (2016) 31

Iowa Code § 321.433 (2016) 36

Iowa Code § 321.477 (2016) *passim*

Iowa Code § 321.477 (2017) 18, 45

Iowa Code § 321.477 (1946) 22–25

Iowa Code § 321.476 (1946) 21

Iowa Code § 321.492 (1946) 24

Iowa Code § 748.3 (1946) 23, 31–32

Iowa Code § 801.4 (2016) 32–33

Iowa Code § 804.7 (2016) 29, 35

Iowa Code § 804.9 (2016)	35
Iowa Code § 804.24 (2016)	35–38, 41
H.F. 463, 87 G.A. (Iowa 2017).....	18, 45
47th G.A. 134 §§ 2, 14 (Iowa 1937).....	19
48th G.A. 121 § 7 (Iowa 1939)	20
48th G.A. 120 §§ 4, 8, 95 (Iowa 1939).....	20
49th G.A. 177 §§ 1, 2 (Iowa 1941).....	21
50th G.A. 164 § 4 (Iowa 1943).....	22
54th G.A. 458 § 2 (Iowa 1951).....	25
H.F. 458, 54th G.A. (Iowa 1951).....	25
65th G.A. 1180 §§ 2, 27, 101, 107 (Iowa 1974).....	26–27

Cases

<i>Martin v. Waterloo Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1994).....	50
<i>Merchants Motor Freight v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 239 Iowa 888 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lahr</i> , 147 Ill. 2d 379 (1992)	36, 43–44
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 829 N.E.2d 1203 (N.Y. 2005)	43
<i>Petition of Chapman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017).....	33, 42
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	35
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)	46
<i>State v. A-1 Disposal</i> , 415 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 1987)	28–29, 34
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 39 N.E.3d 496 (Ohio 2015).....	43
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 591 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1999)	44

<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	42
<i>State v. Hellstern</i> , 856 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2014)	51
<i>State v. Kjos</i> , 524 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1995).....	52
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 513 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1994)	36, 38–42
<i>State v. Lukins</i> , 846 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 2014)	52
<i>State v. McAteer</i> , 290 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1980)	52
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 804 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2011).....	52
<i>State v. Vietor</i> , 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978)	52

Other Authorities

1990 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 100, 1990 WL 484921 (1990)	29–30
Representative Baudler, Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 05:19:38, 06:16:20 (March 27, 2017)	46–47
Senator Danielson, Iowa Senate public comment on House File 473 at 03:42:25, 03:48:30 (April 4, 2017).....	47
Senator Johnson, Iowa Senate public comment on House File 473 at 03:36:55, 03:52:40 (April 4, 2017).....	47
Representative Gaskill, Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 06:53:10 (April 20, 2017).....	48
Representative Baudler, Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 06:51:55 (April 20, 2017).....	47–48
Senator Danielson, Iowa Senate public comment on House File 473 at 11:08:35 (April 21, 2017)	48
Representative Taylor, Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 05:17:10 (March 27, 2017).....	49
Senator Breitbach, Iowa Senate public comment on House File 473 at 03:54:30 (April 4, 2017)	50

Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 06:50:00 (April 20, 2017) 50

Amendment H-1206, available at <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=87&ba=H-1206> 48

Bill History for House File 463, available at <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/billHistory?billName=HF%20463&ga=87> 48

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 48:4 (7th ed.) 45
